\

S City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment

Appointee Name:
Logan Woodyard

Board/Commission Name:
Urban Forestry Commission

Position Title:
Get Engaged Member

X Appointment OR [ | Reappointment

City Council Confirmation required?

Yes
|:| No

Appointing Authority:
[ ] city Council
& Mayor

[ ] other:

Term of Position: *
9/1/2023

to

8/31/2024

L1 Serving remaining term of a vacant position

Residential Neighborhood: Zip Code: Contact Phone No.:
Capitol Hill 98122 I
Background:

Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green Diamond Resource Company. She holds a genuine
passion for forestry and agricultural sustainability, always considering the long-term well-being of
future generations. Logan is eager to utilize her natural curiosity and commitment to advocate for the

enhancement of Seattle's forests and the communities they serve.

Authorizing Signature (original signature):

Date Signed (appointed): 8/14/2023

Appointing Signatory:
Bruce A. Harrell
Mayor of Seattle

*Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date.




LOGAN WOODYARD

PROFILE

e 4+ years in economic modeling and forecasting coupled with extensive data management.

e Demonstrated ability in forest growth and yield modeling using dynamic models; optimizing harvest schedules
across one or more harvest cycles; analyzing and reporting forest inventory data using FVS.

e Industry knowledge of timber markets; regulatory and voluntary carbon markets and registry standards; IFM
carbon projects and protocols; carbon accounting; forest stand dynamics and ecology.

e Eager to deepen my roots in the ever-changing forest products industry as a descendent of Appalachian loggers,
mill owners, and operators.

e TECHNICAL SKILLS: Remsoft Woodstock, FIA database, FVS, R-Studio, ArcGIS/ArcMap, SAS Enterprise Guide, SAS
Forecasting Studio, SQL datamarts and applications, Microsoft Office Suite.

EDUCATION
University of Maine Orono, ME | June 2022
Masters of Science in Forest Resources GPA: 3.8

Thesis: Quantifying Carbon Sequestration and Economic Potential of Natural Climate Solutions from Maine’s Working Forests

The Ohio State University Columbus, OH | May 2020
Bachelor of Science in Agribusiness and Applied Economics GPA: 3.6
Honors: AEDE Distinguished Senior Award, Delma Roush Full-Ride Scholarship Recipient

Scholars: Mount Leadership Society Distinctive Scholar, 2018

e Quantitative & Analytical e Willingness to Learn e Public Speaking
Skills e Flexibility & Self- e Integrity & Innovation
e Prioritization & Time Determination e Written & Verbal
Management e Advocacy & Teamwork Communication

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Natural Resource Analyst 2022 - present
Green Diamond Resource Company Seattle, WA
e Developed multi-objective acquisition models to estimate net present values, opportunity costs, and timber and
carbon revenue streams using FVS, FIA data mart, R studio, and Woodstock.
e Conduct discounted cash flow analysis of encumbrances and potential acquisitions.
e Assist in the creation, monitoring and verification of forested inventory of voluntary and regulatory carbon
projects in 4 states.
Policy and Economics Intern May-August 2021
Governor’s Office of Policy and Innovation Augusta, ME
e Drafted policy recommendations based on scientific findings to increase statewide forest carbon sequestration
for the Maine Forest Carbon Task Force in line with Maine’s state climate action plan.501
e Designed and implemented data collection, management and tracking techniques to streamline information
sharing across the Maine Climate Council Working Groups.
Econometrics and Forecasting Intern May 2018-August 2020
Ohio Department of Medicaid Columbus, OH
e Aided in the development of the SFY 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 Ohio Medicaid budget by analyzing program
expenditures, enrollment qualifications, and fluctuations in caseload.

e Assisted in creating quarterly and annual budget projections using time-series forecasting techniques.

e Researched fluctuations in enrollment patterns across differing demographics for nearly 3 million Medicaid
enrollees to inform legal counsel, policy makers, and senior leadership.



Urban Forestry Commission

7/11/2023

13 Members: Pursuant to SMC 3.14.920, all members subject to City Council confirmation, 3-year terms:

Roster:
*D **G
6 F
1 NB
6 F
6 M
1 M
6 M
2 M
6 F
9 F
6 F
9 F

SELF-IDENTIFIED DIVERSITY CHART

= 6
= 6
= 1
Position
RD No.
1
6 2
3 3
4 4
4 5
5 6
3 7
7 8
9
3 10
4 11
7 12
2 13

City Council-appointed
Mayor-appointed
Commission-appointed

Position
Title

Wildlife Biologist

Urban Ecologist

Natural Resource
Agency or University
Representative
Hydrologist or
Similar Professional

Arborist
Landscape Architect

NGO Representative

Development
Community or Utility
Representative
Economist, Financial
Analyst, Realtor, or
Similar Professional
Get Engaged
Member
Environmental
Justice Rep.

Public Health Rep.

Community/Neighbo
rhood Rep.

(1)

Men Women Transgender  Unknown Asian
Mayor 2 1
2 Non-
Council Binary
Other 1
Total 5 8 1 2
Key:
*D

**G

Name
Vacant

Alicia Kellogg

Falisha Kuriji

Becca Neumann

Stuart Niven
Hao Liang

Joshua Morris

David Baker

Vacant

Logan Woodyard

Jessica Hernandez

Jessica Jones

Lia Hall
(2) (3) (4)
American
:ﬁhg{‘ Hispanic/ Indian/
- Latino Alaska
Native
1
1

List the corresponding Diversity Chart number (1 through 9)
List gender, M= Male, F= Female, T= Transgender, NB= Non-Binary O= Other U= Unknown

RD Residential Council District number 1 through 7 or N/A
Diversity information is self-identified and is voluntary.

Term
Begin Date

4/1/23

4/1/23
4/1/22
4/1/21
4/1/21

4/1/21

4/1/22

4/1/22

4/1/23

9/1/23
a/1/21
4/1/21

4/1/21

(5)

Other

Term
End Date

3/31/26

3/31/26
3/31/25
3/31/24
3/31/24

3/31/24

3/31/25

3/31/25

3/31/26

8/31/24
3/31/24
3/31/24

3/31/24

(6)
Caucasian/
Non-
Hispanic

4
4

1

Term Appointed
# By
Council
1 Mayor
1 Council
1 Mayor
2 Council
1 Mayor
2 Council
1 Mayor
Commission
1 Mayor
1 Council
2 Mayor
1 Council
(7) (8) (9)
Pacifi Middle .
lsland'; e, e
2
2





