

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment

Appointee Name: Logan Woodyard						
Board/Commission Name:		Position Title:				
Urban Forestry Commission		Get Engaged Member				
Appointment OR Reappointment	City Council Con Yes No	firmation required?				
Appointing Authority:	Term of Position	:*				
City Council	9/1/2023					
Mayor	to					
Other:	8/31/2024					
	☐ Serving remain	ing term of a vacant position				
Residential Neighborhood:	Zip Code:	Contact Phone No.:				
Residential Neighborhood: Capitol Hill	Zip Code: 98122 ■	Contact Phone No.:				
_	98122					
Capitol Hill Background:	98122 I	ce Company. She holds a genuine				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green	98122 Diamond Resourity, always consid	ce Company. She holds a genuine ering the long-term well-being of				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabil	Diamond Resourity, always consideratural curiosity	ce Company. She holds a genuine ering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabil future generations. Logan is eager to utilize her	Diamond Resourity, always consideratural curiosity	ce Company. She holds a genuine ering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabilifuture generations. Logan is eager to utilize her enhancement of Seattle's forests and the comm. Authorizing Signature (original signature):	Diamond Resourity, always consider natural curiosity unities they served Appointing Signary.	ce Company. She holds a genuine fering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the c.				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabilifuture generations. Logan is eager to utilize her enhancement of Seattle's forests and the commodute of Seattle's forests and the	Diamond Resour ity, always considenatural curiosity unities they serve Appointing Sig	ce Company. She holds a genuine fering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the c.				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabilifuture generations. Logan is eager to utilize her enhancement of Seattle's forests and the comm. Authorizing Signature (original signature):	Diamond Resourity, always consider natural curiosity unities they served Appointing Signary.	ce Company. She holds a genuine fering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the c.				
Capitol Hill Background: Logan is a Natural Resource Analyst with Green passion for forestry and agricultural sustainabilifuture generations. Logan is eager to utilize her enhancement of Seattle's forests and the commodute of Seattle's forests and the	Diamond Resourity, always consider natural curiosity unities they served Appointing Signary.	ce Company. She holds a genuine fering the long-term well-being of and commitment to advocate for the c.				

^{*}Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date.

LOGAN WOODYARD

PROFILE

- 4+ years in economic modeling and forecasting coupled with extensive data management.
- Demonstrated ability in **forest growth and yield modeling** using dynamic models; **optimizing harvest schedules** across one or more harvest cycles; analyzing and reporting **forest inventory data** using FVS.
- Industry knowledge of timber markets; regulatory and voluntary carbon markets and registry standards; IFM carbon projects and protocols; carbon accounting; forest stand dynamics and ecology.
- Eager to deepen my roots in the ever-changing forest products industry as a descendent of Appalachian loggers, mill owners, and operators.
- **TECHNICAL SKILLS:** Remsoft Woodstock, FIA database, FVS, R-Studio, ArcGIS/ArcMap, SAS Enterprise Guide, SAS Forecasting Studio, SQL datamarts and applications, Microsoft Office Suite.

EDUCATION

University of Maine

Orono, ME | June 2022

Masters of Science in Forest Resources

GPA: 3.8

Thesis: Quantifying Carbon Sequestration and Economic Potential of Natural Climate Solutions from Maine's Working Forests

The Ohio State University

Columbus, OH | May 2020

Bachelor of Science in Agribusiness and Applied Economics

GPA: 3.6

Honors: AEDE Distinguished Senior Award, Delma Roush Full-Ride Scholarship Recipient

Scholars: Mount Leadership Society Distinctive Scholar, 2018

SKILLS

- Quantitative & Analytical Skills
- Prioritization & Time Management

- Willingness to Learn
- Flexibility & Self-Determination
- Advocacy & Teamwork
- Public Speaking
- Integrity & Innovation
- Written & Verbal Communication

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Natural Resource Analyst

2022 - present

Green Diamond Resource Company

Seattle, WA

- Developed multi-objective acquisition models to estimate net present values, opportunity costs, and timber and carbon revenue streams using FVS, FIA data mart, R studio, and Woodstock.
- Conduct discounted cash flow analysis of encumbrances and potential acquisitions.
- Assist in the creation, monitoring and verification of forested inventory of voluntary and regulatory carbon projects in 4 states.

Policy and Economics Intern

May-August 2021

Governor's Office of Policy and Innovation

Augusta, ME

- Drafted policy recommendations based on scientific findings to increase statewide forest carbon sequestration for the Maine Forest Carbon Task Force in line with Maine's state climate action plan.501
- Designed and implemented data collection, management and tracking techniques to streamline information sharing across the Maine Climate Council Working Groups.

Econometrics and Forecasting Intern

May 2018-August 2020

Ohio Department of Medicaid

Columbus, OH

- Aided in the development of the SFY 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 Ohio Medicaid budget by analyzing program expenditures, enrollment qualifications, and fluctuations in caseload.
- Assisted in creating quarterly and annual budget projections using time-series forecasting techniques.
- Researched fluctuations in enrollment patterns across differing demographics for nearly 3 million Medicaid enrollees to inform legal counsel, policy makers, and senior leadership.

Urban Forestry Commission

7/11/2023

13 Members: Pursuant to SMC 3.14.920, all members subject to City Council confirmation, 3-year terms:

- 6 City Council-appointed
- 6 Mayor-appointed
- 1 Commission-appointed

Roster:

*D	**G	RD	Position No.	Position Title	Name	Term Begin Date	Term End Date	Term #	Appointed By	
			1	Wildlife Biologist	Vacant	4/1/23	3/31/26		Council	
6	F	6	2	Urban Ecologist	Alicia Kellogg	4/1/23	3/31/26	1	Mayor	
1	NB	3	3	Natural Resource Agency or University Representative	Falisha Kurji	4/1/22	3/31/25	1	Council	
6	F	4	4	Hydrologist or Similar Professional	Becca Neumann	4/1/21	3/31/24	1	Mayor	
6	М	4	5	Arborist	Stuart Niven	4/1/21	3/31/24	2	Council	
1	М	5	6	Landscape Architect	Hao Liang	4/1/21	3/31/24	1	Mayor	
6	М	3	7	NGO Representative	Joshua Morris	4/1/22	3/31/25	2	Council	
2	M	7	8	Development Community or Utility Representative	David Baker	4/1/22	3/31/25	1	Mayor	
			9	Economist, Financial Analyst, Realtor, or Similar Professional	Vacant	4/1/23	3/31/26		Commission	
6	F	3	10	Get Engaged Member	Logan Woodyard	9/1/23	8/31/24	1	Mayor	
9	F	4	11	Environmental Justice Rep.	Jessica Hernandez	4/1/21	3/31/24	1	Council	
6	F	7	12	Public Health Rep.	Jessica Jones	4/1/21	3/31/24	2	Mayor	
9	F	2	13	Community/Neighbo rhood Rep.	Lia Hall	4/1/21	3/31/24	1	Council	

SELF-IDENTIFIED DIVERSITY CHART					(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
	Men	Women	Transgender	Unknown	Asian	Black/ African American	Hispanic/ Latino	American Indian/ Alaska Native	Other	Caucasian/ Non- Hispanic	Pacific Islander	Middle Eastern	Multiracial
Mayor	2	4			1	1				4			
Council	2	4		Non- Binary	1					4			2
Other	1									1			
Total	5	8		1	2	1				9			2

Key:

RD Residential Council District number 1 through 7 or N/A

Diversity information is self-identified and is voluntary.

^{*}D List the corresponding *Diversity Chart* number (1 through 9)

^{**}G List gender, M= Male, F= Female, T= Transgender, NB= Non-Binary O= Other U= Unknown